COMMON COUNCIL – CITY OF MUSKEGO ORDINANCE #1492

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 309 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF MUSKEGO (Stormwater Management)

THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MUSKEGO, WISCONSIN DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Chapter 309-8.E.4. of the Municipal Code of the City of Muskego is hereby amended as follows:

309-8.E.4. Increases or decreases in the hydrology of natural wetlands shall be minimized. Should any changes to natural wetlands be proposed, the impact of the proposal on wetland functional values shall be assessed. Significant changes to wetland functional values shall be avoided (as defined by Ch. NR 103, Wis. Adm. Code).

<u>SECTION 2:</u> It is the intent of the Common Council that the provisions of this Chapter are severable. If any section or portion thereof shall be declared by a decision of a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unlawful or unenforceable, such decision shall apply only to the specific section or portion thereof directly specified in the decision, and not affect the validity of all other provisions, sections or portion thereof of the Ordinance which shall remain in full force and effect. Any other Ordinance whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance is hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

<u>SECTION 3:</u> This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 11th DAY OF JULY 2023.

	Rick Petfalski, Mayor
ATTEST:	First Reading: June 27, 2023
City Clerk	
Notice of Ordinance Published:	

CITY OF MUSKEGO